equity accounts (Pro Forma), as if the capitalization of the referred revaluation reserve had not been
made.

As of December 30, 2000, the Company and its subsidiaries made a revaluation of buildings, based on
appraisal reports prepared by a specialized company, which resulted in an increase in property, plant
and equipment in the amount of R$ 26,930, credited to the revaluation reserve in stockholders’ equity
at R$ 17,775, net of the effects of income, social contribution tax and minority interests.

As of December 31, 2001, the Company and its subsidiaries made a revaluation of buildings, land,
machinery and equipment, based on appraisal reports prepared by a specialized company, which
resulted in an increase in property, plant and equipment in the amount of R$ 98,446, credited to the
revaluation reserve in stockholders’ equity at R$ 68,861, net of the effects of income, social
contribution tax and minority interests. Details on the revaluation reserve are mentioned in Note 8.

33

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (PRO FORMA)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 AND 2000

Capital

reserve Retained

earnings Total

Paid-up Investment Revaluation reserve (accumulated stockholders'

capital grants Company Subsidiaries deficit) equity

BALANCES DECEMBER 31, 1999   28,468   529   73,471   -   20,526   122,994

Revaluation of buildings   21,290   5,640   26,930

Income tax on revaluation
  of buildings   (7,237)   (1,918)   (9,155)

Realization of revaluation reserve of
   machinery and equipment   (23,299)   23,299   -

Income tax on revaluation
   realization   7,922   (7,922)   -

Capital increase per Stockholders'

   Meeting of November 23, 2000   69   (69)   -

Tax incentives   2   2

Subsidiaries' tax incentives   50   50

Net loss   (127,222)   (127,222)

BALANCES DECEMBER 31, 2000   28,537   512   72,147   3,722   (91,319)   13,599

Reavaluation of land 9,664   1,771   11,435

Reavaluation of buildings 1,749   7,947   9,696

Revaluation of machinery and
   equipment 16,263   61,052   77,315

Income tax on revaluation reserves (6,124)   (23,461)   (29,585)

Realization of revaluation reserves (22,825)   (226)   23,051   -

Income tax on revaluation
   realization 7,761   77   (7,838)   -

Tax incentives   96   96

Subsidiaries' tax incentives   (77)   (77)

Net loss (44,154)   (44,154)

BALANCES DECEMBER 31, 2001   28,537   531   78,635   50,882   (120,260)   38,325

14. INCOME TAX

14.1. The reconciliation of the effective rate to the income and social contribution tax credits for the
years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000 is as follows:

34

Company Consolidated
2001 2000 2001 2000

Loss before taxes (88,361)   (141,518)   (78,437)   (135,329)
Equity in results of subsidiaries and affiliates 106,049   58,804   89,937   41,171
Provision for loss on subsdiaries 32,884   56,729   -   -
Reversal of reserve for loss on subsidiaries (56,729)   (28,757)   (34,253)   51